## ORDINANCE NO. 977

## AN ORDINANCE TO ORGANIZE TRAFFIC AROUND THE NORTH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CAMPUS

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Mayor and Council of the City of Nokomis, to provide for the protection of the school children and citizens a more cohesive flow of traffic around the campus otherwise known as the "North School."

WHEREAS, it is understood that school personnel will be responsible for the loading and unloading of children and the crossing areas at North Spruce Street and Hamilton Street; North Pine Street and Hamilton Street; and North Pine Street and Oberle Street.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS,

1. Hamilton Street from North Spruce Street to North Pine Street shall be one way traffic only from East to West on school days from 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

2. North Pine Street from Hamilton Street to Oberle Street shall be one way traffic only from South to North on school days from 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

3. This ordinance shall be effective August 1, 2012.

4. Any persons convicted of a violation of this ordinance shall be fined not less than One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00), nor more than Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$750.00) for any one offense.

Passed by a majority vote of the members of the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois on this <u>14th</u> day of <u>MAY</u>, 2012.

KEITH HANCOCK, Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL) Attest: Pam Burd zlauski

PAM BURDZILAUSKAS, City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS

## ) ) SS )

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on \_\_\_\_\_\_MAY 14 \_\_\_\_\_, 2012 the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>977</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on <u>MAY 15</u>, 2012, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

Runda J Burdzelauskas